Services

- 87.3 (55.0) 32.3 245.9 (37.0) (281.8) (73.0)

Other Income and
Expenditure

- - 55.0 55.0 122.6 72.0 (92.8) 101.8

(Surplus)/Deficit - 87.3 - 87.3 368.5 35.0 (374.6) 28.8

Birmingham City Council   Draft Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

52

Note 7
Prior Period Restatement of the Service Expenditure and Income

The 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires that the Council shows
its expenditure and income on services on the basis of Directorates.  This is a change from
previous years where the service analysis was based on the Service Expenditure Code of
Practice (SerCOP).  This note sets out how the net expenditure and income has been
restated.

Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP)
Service Line

(Restated)
As Reported in the

Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments
between
SeRCOP

classification and
Internal

Reporting
Classifications

As Restated
in 2015/16 Directorate

£m £m £m

 Net Expenditure
   Continuing Operations

   Cultural and Related Services 149.6 (149.6) -
 Environmental and Regulatory Services  77.9 150.9 228.8 Place

Planning Services (8.9) 78.8 69.9 Corporate Resources
Housing General Fund (Other Housing
Services)

54.6 (54.6) -

Central Services to the Public 8.8 (8.8) -

Children’s and Education Services 245.5 279.0 524.5 People
Adult Social Care 268.2 (268.2) -

Public Health  8.9 (8.9) -

Highways and Transport Services 201.0 (4.3) 196.7 Economy
Local Authority Housing (Housing Revenue
Account - HRA)

(107.1) - (107.1) HRA

Corporate and Democratic Core (1.0) 1.0 -

Non Distributed Costs 24.6 (18.5) 6.1 Corporately Managed

Total Continuing Operations excluding
acquired services

922.1 (3.2) 918.9

Acquired Services - from Health

Public Health - Children's Services (3.1) 3.1 -

Net Cost of Services 919.0 (0.1) 918.9

   (Surplus)/Deficit on Trading Operations not
consolidated within the Service

(1.4) 0.1 (1.3)

Other Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure

224.7 - 224.7

Total Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure

223.3 0.1 223.4

Gross Expenditure

Continuing Operations £m £m £m

Cultural and Related Services 182.1 (182.1) -

Environmental and Regulatory Services  105.1 210.2 315.3 Place
Planning Services 47.4 653.3 700.7 Corporate Resources
Housing General Fund (Other Housing
Services)

641.5 (641.5) -

Central Services to the Public 21.0 (21.0) -

Children’s and Education Services 1,107.5 469.6 1,577.1 People
Adult Social Care 369.7 (369.7) -

Public Health  85.5 (85.5) -

Highways and Transport Services 237.9 13.3 251.2 Economy
Local Authority Housing (Housing Revenue
Account - HRA)

186.2 - 186.2 HRA

Corporate and Democratic Core 1.8 (1.8) -

Non Distributed Costs 24.6 (8.2) 16.4 Corporately Managed

Total Continuing Operations excluding
acquired services

3,010.3 36.6 3,046.9

Acquired Services - from Health

Public Health - Children's Services 8.3 (8.3) -

Gross Cost of Services 3,018.6 28.3 3,046.9

(Surplus)/Deficit on Trading Operations not
consolidated within the Service

59.8 (28.3) 31.5

Other Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure

255.3 - 255.3

Total Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure

315.1 (28.3) 286.8

Birmingham City Council   Draft Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

53

Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP)
Service Line

(Restated)
As Reported in the

Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments
between
SeRCOP

classification and
Internal

Reporting
Classifications

As Restated
in 2015/16 Directorate

£m £m £m

 Gross Income

Continuing Operations £m £m £m

Cultural and Related Services (32.5) 32.5 -

Environmental and Regulatory Services  (27.2) (59.3) (86.5) Place
Planning Services (56.3) (574.5) (630.8) Corporate Resources
Housing General Fund (Other Housing
Services)

(586.9) 586.9 -

Central Services to the Public (12.2) 12.2 -

Children’s and Education Services (862.0) (190.6) (1,052.6) People
Adult Social Care (101.5) 101.5 -

Public Health  (76.6) 76.6 -

Highways and Transport Services (36.9) (17.6) (54.5) Economy
Local Authority Housing (Housing Revenue
Account - HRA)

(293.3) - (293.3) HRA

Corporate and Democratic Core (2.8) 2.8 -

Non Distributed Costs - (10.3) (10.3) Corporately Managed

Total Continuing Operations excluding
acquired services

(2,088.2) (39.8) (2,128.0)

Acquired Services - from Health

Public Health - Children's Services (11.4) 11.4 -

Gross Income of Services (2,099.6) (28.4) (2,128.0)

   (Surplus)/Deficit on Trading Operations not
consolidated within the Service

(61.2) 28.4 (32.8)

Other Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure

(30.6) - (30.6)

Total Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure

(91.8) 28.4 (63.4)

Birmingham City Council   Draft Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

54

Note 8
Expenditure and Funding Analysis by Nature of Activity

This analysis provides detail of the expenditure and income of the Council on a subjective
basis.

2015/16

2016/17

£m Expenditure £m

984.1  Employee Benefits Expenses 938.0

1,965.9  Other Service Expenses 1,772.7

150.5  Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment 224.4

255.3  Interest Payments 253.3

51.9  Precepts and Levies 51.1

6.6  Payments to Housing Capital Receipts Pool 6.3

[…]

Assumptions made about future and other major sources of estimation and uncertainty are
provided in Note 3 to the Council entity accounts.

There are no additional material assumptions to report in respect of the remaining Group
Entities.

Birmingham City Council   Draft Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

149

Note G4
Prior Period Restatement of the Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement

The 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires that the Council shows
its expenditure and income on services on the basis of Directorates.  This is a change from
previous years where the service analysis was based on the Service Reporting Code of
Practice.  This note sets out how the net Group expenditure and income has been restated.

Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP)
Service Line

(Restated)
As Reported in the

Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments
between
SeRCOP

classification and
Internal

Reporting
Classifications

As Restated
in 2015/16 Directorate

£m £m £m

 Net Expenditure
   Continuing Operations

   Cultural and Related Services 75.4 (75.4) -
 Environmental and Regulatory Services  77.9 149.3 227.2 Place

Planning Services (8.9) 12.5 3.6 Corporate Resources
Housing General Fund (Other Housing
Services)

54.6 (54.6) -

Central Services to the Public 8.8 (8.8) -

Children’s and Education Services 245.5 279.0 524.5 People
Adult Social Care 268.2 (268.2) -

Public Health  8.9 (8.9) -

Highways and Transport Services 201.0 (4.3) 196.7 Economy
Local Authority Housing (Housing Revenue
Account - HRA)

(106.6) (0.5) (107.1) HRA

Corporate and Democratic Core (1.5) 1.5 -

Non Distributed Costs 24.6 (24.7) (0.1) Corporately Managed

Total Continuing Operations excluding
acquired services

847.9 (3.1) 844.8

Acquired Services - from Health

Public Health - Children's Services (3.1) 3.1 -

Net Cost of Services 844.8 - 844.8

(Surplus)/Deficit on Trading Operations not
consolidated within the Service

(1.4) - (1.4)

Other Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure

226.8 - 226.8

Total Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure

225.4 - 225.4

Gross Expenditure

Continuing Operations

Cultural and Related Services 128.0 (128.0) -

Environmental and Regulatory Services  105.1 222.4 327.5 Place
Planning Services 47.4 587.0 634.4 Corporate Resources
Housing General Fund (Other Housing
Services)

641.5 (641.5) -

Central Services to the Public 21.0 (21.0) -

Children’s and Education Services 1,107.5 469.6 1,577.1 People
Adult Social Care 369.7 (369.7) -

Public Health  85.5 (85.5) -

Highways and Transport Services 237.9 20.6 258.5 Economy
Local Authority Housing (Housing Revenue
Account - HRA)

186.7 (0.5) 186.2 HRA

Corporate and Democratic Core 1.3 (1.3) -

Non Distributed Costs 24.6 (15.5) 9.1 Corporately Managed

Total Continuing Operations excluding
acquired services

2,956.2 36.6 2,992.8

Acquired Services - from Health

Public Health - Children's Services 8.3 (8.3) -

Gross Cost of Services 2,964.5 28.3 2,992.8

(Surplus)/Deficit on Trading Operations not
consolidated within the Service

59.8 (28.4) 31.4

Other Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure

263.7 - 263.7

Total Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure

323.5 (28.4) 295.1

Birmingham City Council   Draft Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

150

Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP)
Service Line

(Restated)
As Reported in the

Comprehensive
Income and
Expenditure

Statement 2015/16

Adjustments
between
SeRCOP

classification and
Internal

Reporting
Classifications

As Restated
in 2015/16 Directorate

£m £m £m

 Gross Income

Continuing Operations

Cultural and Related Services (52.6) 52.6 -

Environmental and Regulatory Services  (27.2) (73.1) (100.3) Place
Planning Services (56.3) (574.5) (630.8) Corporate Resources
Housing General Fund (Other Housing
Services)

(586.9) 586.9 -

Central Services to the Public (12.2) 12.2 -

Children’s and Education Services (862.0) (190.6) (1,052.6) People
Adult Social Care (101.5) 101.5 -

Public Health  (76.6) 76.6 -

Highways and Transport Services (36.9) (24.9) (61.8) Economy
Local Authority Housing (Housing Revenue
Account - HRA)

(293.3) - (293.3) HRA

Corporate and Democratic Core (2.8) 2.8 -

Non Distributed Costs - (9.2) (9.2) Corporately Managed

Total Continuing Operations excluding
acquired services

(2,108.3) (39.7) (2,148.0)

Acquired Services - from Health

Public Health - Children's Services (11.4) 11.4 -

Gross Income of Services (2,119.7) (28.3) (2,148.0)

(Surplus)/Deficit on Trading Operations not
consolidated within the Service

(61.2) 28.4 (32.8)

Other Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure

(36.9) - (36.9)

Total Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure

(98.1) 28.4 (69.7)

Note G5
Discontinued Operations

In January 2015, the Council announced that it had entered into a binding agreement to
dispose of the NEC Group to Lloyds Development Capital, the private equity arm of Lloyds
Banking Group.

The sale was completed on 1 May 2015 and the City Council received a cash payment of
£250m to cover:

 The sale of its equity in The National Exhibition Centre Limited (NECL);

 A premium for the sale of leasehold interests as detailed in Note 42 to the
Council entity accounts;

 Net income from operations of the NEC Group until completion of the sale.